Fraud Detection in Credit Card Transactions:
Classification, Risks and Prevention Techniques
N.Sivakumar#1,  Dr.R.Balasubramanian*2
#1Research Scholar, *2 Research Supervisor,
PG and Research Department of Computer Science,
 J.J. College of Arts and Science, Bharathidasan University,
 Tiruchirappalli, Tamil Nadu, India.
Abstract - Technological developments have changed

encoded with this digit use a LUHN Formula that depends
on ’LUHN Algorithm’or a ’MOD-10 method’.
So ISO/IEC 7812-1 credit card numbering system offers
details on the sort of industry, of an issuing entity,
customer’s data, check digit, etc.
5. Expiration date
Expiration date of a credit card is that the last date till that a
card remains valid and might be used.
This final date of validity is additionally referred as
’VALID THRU’ and is browse as ’valid through’.
It uses a mm/YY date format wherever MM implies a
Month and YY stands for a Year.
For example, if 12/22 is mentioned on a credit card, then
it's valid till twelfth month of year 2022 i.e. its ’VALID
THRU’ date is december 2022. In different words, we
can|we are able to} say that the card will get expired  and
lose its usability on first january 2023.
N.Sivakumar et al, / (IJCSIT) International Journal of Computer Science and Information Technologies, Vol. 6 (2) , 2015, 1379-1386
www.ijcsit.com 1381
6. Cardholder name:
Cardholder name is a given string of adorned  or written
alphabets on a credit card. It either mentions 1st and last
name of an individual or specifies the registered name of a
corporation, firm, or a corporation holding the account.
To complete on-line (the internet) transactions, it's
necessary that name on the credit card should match its
cardholder’s name.
7. Embedded microchip
Embedded microchip is usually settled on the front side of
a credit card.
Following are necessary features of microchip:
1. microchip is an electronic device that is often referred to
as a semiconductor memory.
2. It acts as an increased protection shield of a card that
safely stores confidential credentials of a cardholder. The
credentials kept in an embedded microchip includes PIN
details of a credit card supplying entity, etc.
3. It provides a comprehensive security to prevent cloning
or duplication of a credit card.
4. It encrypts the sensitive information it stores. If hackers
scan a credit card with some electronic spying device, then
they'll solely fetch encrypted junk and not the initial info
that microchip contains. This encrypted scrap is sort of
useless to them as it is very troublesome to decode and
misuse it intentionally.
5. it's a superior semiconductor memory and an honest
processing capability.
Thus, it acts as a compulsory and essential security feature
of a credit card.
8. Issue date
Issue date of a credit card is that the beginning date from
when a card becomes valid and gets able to be used by
cardholder.
This beginning date of card’s validity is additionally
referred as ’VALID FROM’.
As like an expiration date, issue date additionally uses a
MM/YY date format.
For example, if 01/15 is mentioned on a credit card, then its
validity started from the first month of year 2015 i.e. its
’VALID FROM’ date is january 2015. In different words,
we can say that the card became formally valid and got able
to be used on first january 2015.
9. Magnetic stripe
Magnetic stripe is additionally sometimes known as as
’mag-stripe’ or ’swipe card’. Generally, it's set on the rear